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Date completed 'lo--\\-‘-?o Drill fype: DR 690
Initial bearing _S55 E Hole Size s B( —= 200" /H()
Initial inclination_~&o° Drilling Conditions:
Elevation _&29S 52.519.| Footage: Wet/Dry RC 4 300
Collar coordinates: Hmo & 60

N 2203559.0 Comments:

E 481426 .5
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18-25-1998 14143 FROM B5I-SPARKS

TO LAC MIW.-SPARKS P.a1

To: §<3cxft§u figy\LAJJeﬁki

e~

FAX No.

Phone:

Nevada GSI, Inc.
1498 Kleppe Lane
Sparks, NV 89431
FAX 702/359-6605
Ph: 702/359-6600

Pages including
Cover

. r
Subject .;2%?_5 4 -j6’§~ L on S@Lcs Date
§

.

Message:

L0~ IS~50

signed

18-25-,1998 14:42 FROM GSI-SPARKS

TO LAC MIH.-SPARKS P.BZ




18251233 14:49 FROM GSI-SFARKS TO LAC MIMN.-SPRARKS » . P.B832

L]
) [ |
NEVADA GSI, INC, GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT
Page 1
No. Sample Id Au Ag
opt opt
1 RL-187 0 - 5 0020 -.1000
2 pP-86 0200 1500
3 RL-127 5 - 10 L0020 1200
4 RL-127 10 - 1§ L0040 1900
8 RL-127 15 - 20 L0040 -1100
6 RL-127 20 - 25 .0020 -.1000
7 RL=127 25 - 30 .0020 .1800
8 RL-127 30 - 35 .0010 -.1000
9 RL-127 35 - 40O .0070 -.1000
10  RL-127 40 - 45 0010 -.1000
1 RL-127 45 - §0 = 0010 -. 1000
12 RL-127 50 - 55 L0610 _1300
13 RL-127 55 = €0 0010 =.1000
16 RL-127 &0 - &85 L0020 =-.1000
15 RL-127 65 - 70 0010 .1500
16 RL-127 70 - 75 -.0070 .1600
17 RL=127 75 - &80 000 -.1000
18 RL=127 B0 - 85 =.0010 . 1200
19 RL-127 85 - 0 L0010 ~. 1000
20 RL-127 90 - 95 0010 =-.1000
21 RL-127 95 - 100 L0010 -_1000
22 P-87 - 0010 -.1000
23 RL-127 100 - 105 0020 -.1000
26 RL-127 105 - 110 .0020 -.1000
25 RL-127 110 - 118 Q010 ~. 1000
26 RL-127 115 - 120 L0020 -.1000
27 RL-127 120 - 125 L0020 -. 1000
28  RL-127 125 - 130 0020 =.1000
29 RL=127 130 - 135 0010 -,1000
RL=-127 135 - 140 0020 ~-.1000
31 RL=127 140 -« 145 0020 -.1000
RL-127 145 - 150 0020 ~-.1000
33  RL-127 150 - 155 0010 -. 1000
RL-127 155 -~ 160 0020 =.1000
35 RL-127 160 - 165 -.00 -.1000
RL-127 165 - 170 -. 0010 -.1000
37 RL-127 170 - 175 =. 0010 =.1000
38  RL-127 175 - 180 -.0010 -.1000
29  RL-127 180 - 185 -.0010 -,1060
RL-127 185 - 190 0010 -.1000
41  RL-127 190 - 195 ~-.0010 -.1000
42 P-8R L0500 -.1000
43 RL-127 195 - 200 -.0010 ~.100Q
RL-127 200 - 208 -. 0010 -.1000
45 RL-127 205 - 210 =, 0010 =_ 1000
46  RL-127 210 - 215 -. 0010 =.1000
47  RL=127 215 - 220 -.0010 -.1000
48 RL-127 220 - 225 -.0010 -.1000
49  RL-127 225 - 230 =.0010 -.1000
50 fL-127 230 - 235 = 0010 =.1000

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 ¢ (702)359-6600  FAX:(702)359-6605




18/25-1998 14:49 FROM GSI-SFARKS TO LAC MIN.-SPARKS P.o4
e
NEVADA GSI, INC. GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT
’ Page 2
No. Sample Id Au Ag
apt opt

51 RL-127 235 - 240 =, 0010 -.1000

§2 RL-127 240 - 265 -.0010 -.1000

53 RL-127 245 - 250 -_ 0010 -.1000

4 RL-127 250 - 255 -.0010 -.1000

€5 RL-127 255 - 260 -.0010 = . 1000

56 RL=127 26D - 265 -. 0010 -,1000

57 RL-127 265 - 270 L0050 -.1000

58 RL-127 270 - 275 L0010 -.1060

59 RL-127 275 - 280 -.0010 -.1000

60 RL-127 280 - 285 L0010 -.1000

41 RL-127 2BS - 290 0020 -.1000

62 P-89 .0200 -.1000

63 RL-127 290G - 295 000 -.1000

&4 RL-127 295 - 300 0020 -.1000

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 o (702)359-6600 e FAX:(702)359-6605
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IEVADA GSl, INIC. GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

Page 1

No. Sample Id Au Ag

opt opt
1 RL-127 0- 5 .0020 -.1000
2 P-86 .0300 .1500
3 RL-127 5 - 10 .0020 .1200
4 RL-127 10 - 15 .0040 .1900
5 RL-127 15 - 20 .0040 .1100
6 RL-127 20 - 25 .0020 -.1000
7 RL-127 25 - 30 .0020 .1800
8 RL-127 30 - 35 .0010 -.1000
9 RL-127 35 - 40 .0070 -.1000
10 RL-127 40 - 45 .0010 -.1000
11 RL-127 45 - 50 -.0010 -.1000
12 RL-127 50 - 55 .0010 .1300
13 RL-127 55 - 60 .0010 -.1000
14 RL-127 60 - 65 .0020 -.1000
15 RL-127 65 - 70 .0010 .1500
16 RL-127 70 - 75 -.0010 .1600
17 RL-127 75 - 80 .0010 -.1000
18 RL-127 80 - 85 -.0010 .1200
19 RL-127 85 - 90 .0010 -.1000
20 RL-127 90 - 95 .0010 -.1000
21  RL-127 95 - 100 .0010 -.1000
22 P-87 -.0010 -.1000
23 RL-127 100 - 105 .0020 -.1000
24  RL-127 105 - 110 .0020 -.1000
25 RL-127 110 - 115 .0010 -.1000
26  RL-127 115 - 120 .0020 -.1000
27  RL-127 120 - 125 .0020 -.1000
28 RL-127 125 - 130 .0020 -.1000
29 RL-127 130 - 135 .0010 -.1000
30 RL-127 135 - 140 .0020 -.1000
31 RL-127 140 - 145 .0020 -.1000
32  RL-127 145 - 150 .0020 -.1000
33 RL-127 150 - 155 .0010 -.1000
34  RL-127 155 - 160 .0020 -.1000
35 RL-127 160 - 165 -.0010 -.1000
36 RL-127 165 - 170 -.0010 -.1000
37 RL-127 170 - 175 -.0010 -.1000
38 RL-127 175 - 180 -.0010 -.1000
39 RL-127 180 - 185 -.0010 -.1000
40  RL-127 185 - 190 .0010 -.1000
41 RL-127 190 - 195 -.0010 -.1000
42 P-88 .0500 -.1000
43 RL-127 195 - 200 -.0010 -.1000
44 RL-127 200 - 205 -.0010 -.1000
45  RL-127 205 - 210 -.0010 -.1000
46  RL-127 210 - 215 -.0010 -.1000
47  RL-127 215 - 220 -.0010 -.1000
48 RL-127 220 - 225 -.0010 -.1000
49  RL-127 225 - 230 -.0010 -.1000
50 RL-127 230 - 235 -.0010 -.1000

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX:(702)359-6605




\IEVADA GSI, INC.

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

No.

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

61
62
63
64

Sample Id

RL-127 235
RL-127 240
RL-127 245
RL-127 250
RL-127 255
RL-127 260
RL-127 265
RL-127 270
RL-127 275
RL-127 280
RL-127 285
P-89

RL-127 290
RL-127 295

240
245
250
255
260
265
270
275
280
285
290

295
300

Au
opt

.0010
.0010
.0010
.0010
.0010
.0010
.0050
.0010
.0010
.0010
.0020
.0200
.0010
.0020

Ag
opt

.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000
.1000

Page 2

1498 Kleppe Lane o Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX:(702)359-6605




ASVADA Gk INC. GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

pate: October 25 1990
Project: URED
p.O. #:
Job Number: |OASB6S3

Geologist: Mr. Nate Brewer
topies To: Mr. Ken Tullar
¢ompany: Lac Minerals

Analysis: FAZ/AA

This report has been reviewed and approved by:

1498 Kieppe Lane o Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 o FAX: (702)359-8605




AEVADS GET, FNE. GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

Job No.: LOASBETS Page 1
No. Sample Id Au Ag
opt opt
1 RL-127 385-390 .0100 -.1000
2 P2 0330 .2100
3 RL-127 390-39 .0040 -.1000
4 RL-127 396-402 .0030 -.1000
5 RL-127 402-407 .0080 -.1000
6 RL-127 407-412 L0110~ .1500
7 RL-127 412-417 .0040 .1800
8 RL-127 417-422 .0060 -.1000
9 RL-127 422-427 .0050 1100
10 RL-127 427-432 .0040 .1700
1M RL-127 432-437 .0020 -.1000
12 RL-127 437-442 .6020 .3500
13 RL-127 442-447 .0010 .3500
16 RL-127 447-452 -.0010 1100
15 RL-127 452-457 .0070 -.1000
16 RL-127 457-462 .0040 .3700
17 RL-127 462-467 .00&0 .4700
18 RL-127 467-472 .00s0 .2100
19 RL-127 472-477 .0090 -.1000
20 RL-127 477-482 .0040 -.4000
RL-127 482-487 .0060 -.1000
P-93 8570 -.1000
23 RL-127 487-492 0200 .1000
26 RL-127 492-497 .0050 -.1000
25 RL-127 497-502 .0050 -.1000
JINErots Soz-SO07

foF —K /2

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)358-8600 o FAX:(702)359-6805
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HES

EVADE BT N / GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

Page 1
No. Sample Id Au Ag
opt opt
1 RL-127 0- 5 .0020 -.1000
2 P-86 .0300 .1500
3 RL-127 5 - 10 .0020 .1200
4 RL-127 10 - 15 .0040 .1900
5 RL-127 15 - 20 .0040 .1100
6 RL-127 20 - 25 .0020 -.1000
7 RL-127 25 - 30 .0020 .1800
8 RL-127 30 - 35 .0010 -.1000
9 RL-127 35 - 40 .0070 -.1000
10 RL-127 40 - 45 .0010 -.1000
11 RL-127 45 - 50 -.0010 -.1000
12 RL-127 50 - 55 .0010 .1300
13  RL-127 55 - 60 .0010 -.1000
14 RL-127 60 - 65 .0020 -.1000
15 RL-127 65 - 70 .0010 .1500
16 RL-127 70 - 75 -.0010 .1600
17 RL-127 75 - 80 .0010 -.1000
18 RL-127 80 - 85 -.0010 .1200
19 RL-127 85 - 90 .0010 -.1000
20 RL-127 90 - 95 .0010 -.1000
21 RL-127 95 - 100 .0010 -.1000
22 p-87 -.0010 -.1000
23  RL-127 100 - 105 .0020 -.1000
24 RL-127 105 - 110 .0020 -.1000
25 RL-127 110 - 115 .0010 -.1000
26 RL-127 115 - 120 .0020 -.1000
27 RL-127 120 - 125 .0020 -.1000
28 RL-127 125 - 130 .0020 -.1000
29 RL-127 130 - 135 .0010 -.1000
30  RL-127 135 - 140 .0020 -.1000
31 RL-127 140 - 145 .0020 -.1000
32 RL-127 145 - 150 .0020 -.1000
33 RL-127 150 - 155 .0010 -.1000
34 RL-127 155 - 160 .0020 -.1000
35 RL-127 160 - 165 -.0010 -.1000
36 RL-127 165 - 170 -.0010 -.1000
37 RL-127 170 - 175 -.0010 -.1000
38 RL-127 175 - 180 -.0010 -.1000
39 RL-127 180 - 185 -.0010 -.1000
40  RL-127 185 - 190 .0010 -.1000
41 RL-127 190 - 195 -.0010 -.1000
42 Pp-88 .0500 -.1000
43 RL-127 195 - 200 -.0010 -.1000
44 RL-127 200 - 205 -.0010 -.1000
45  RL-127 205 - 210 -.0010 -.1000
46  RL-127 210 - 215 -.0010 -.1000
47 RL-127 215 - 220 -.0010  -.1000
48 RL-127 220 - 225 -.0010 -.1000
49  RL-127 225 - 230 -.0010 -.1000
50 RL-127 230 - 235 -.0010 -.1000

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 ¢ FAX: (702)359-6605




NEVADA GSI, INC.

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

No. Sample Id

51 RL-127 235 -
52 RL-127 240 -
53 RL-127 245 -
54 RL-127 250 -
55  RL-127 255 -
56 RL-127 260 -
57  RL-127 265 -
58 RL-127 270 -
59  RL-127 275 -
60 RL-127 280 -
61 RL-127 285 -
62 P-89

63 RL-127 290 -
64 RL-127 295 -

240

245

250
255
260
265
270
275
280
285
290

295
300

Au
opt

.0010
+.0010
.0010
.0010
.0010
.0010
.0050
.0010
.0010
.0010
.0020
.0200
.0010
.0020

Page 2
Ag
opt

_-.1000

-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000
-.1000

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 » FAX:(702)359-6605
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4dEVADA GSI, INC.

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

Job No.: LOAS8673

No.

DO 00O NONWUV AW -

N D NN NN NN D QQQQQQ0 Q.
U H WN =20 0V00~NO0UV W= 0

Sample Id

RL-127 385-390
P-92

RL-127 390-396
RL-127 396-402
RL-127 402-407
RL-127 407-412
RL-127 412-417
RL-127 417-422
RL-127 422-427
RL-127 427-432
RL-127 432-437
RL-127 437-442
RL-127 442-447
RL-127 447-452
RL-127 452-457
RL-127 457-462
RL-127 462-467
RL-127 467-472
RL-127 472-477
RL-127 477-482
RL-127 482-487
P-93

RL-127 487-492
RL-127 492-497
RL-127 497-502

Au
opt

.0100
.0330
.0040
.0030
.0080
.0110
.0040
.0060
.0050
-0040
.0020
.0020
.0010
.0010
.0070
.0040
.0060
.0050
.00%0
.0040
<0060,

.0570

.0050

,.
=
( o‘

Page 1
Ag
opt

.2100

.1900
.1800

.1100
.1700

.3500
.3500
.1100

.3700
.4100
.2100

-.1000
-.1000
.1000

1498 Kleppe Lane e Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX:(702)359-6605




AIEVADA GSl, INC. GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

Job No.: LOAS8673 Page 1
No. Sample Id Au Ag
opt opt
1 RL-127 385-390 .0100 -.1000
2 P-92 .0330 .2100
3 RL-127 390-396 .0040 -.1000
4 RL-127 396-402 .0030 -.1000
5 RL-127 402-407 .0080 -.1000
6 RL-127 407-412 .0110 .1900
7 RL-127 412-417 .0040 .1800
8 RL-127 417-422 .0060 -.1000
9 RL-127 422-427 .0050 .1100
10 RL-127 427-432 .0040 .1700
11 RL-127 432-437 .0020 -.1000
12 RL-127 437-442 .0020 .3500
13 RL-127 442-447 .0010 .3500
14 RL-127 447-452 -.0010 .1100
15 RL-127 452-457 .0070 -.1000
16 RL-127 457-462 .0040 .3700
17 RL-127 462-467 .0060 .4100
18 RL-127 467-472 .0050 .2100
19 RL-127 472-477 .00%90 -.1000
20 RL-127 477-482 .0040 -.1000
21 RL-127 482-487 .0060 -.1000
22 P-93 0570 -.1000
23 RL-127 487-492 ;.0266““ .1000
24 RL-127 492-497 .0050 -.1000
25 RL-127 497-502 .0050 -.1000
26 RL-127 502-507 1.0550 .7000
27

RL-127 507-512 -4020 3.0800

1498 Kleppe Lane o Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 e FAX: (702)359-6605
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NEVADA GSI, INC.

GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

Job

1

No.: LOAS8690
No. Sample Id

RL-127

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

P-60
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
RL-127
P-61

512-517

517-522
522-526
526-533
533-539
539-542
542-546
546-550
550-555
555-559.5
559.5-564.5
564.5-569.5
569.5-574.5
574.5-579.5
579.5-586
586-594
594-599
599-605
605-610.5

Au
opt

~ .0580

.0160
.0140
.0330
.0700
.0110
.1220
.0070
.0050
.0140
.0020
.0010
-.0010
.0010
.0010
-.0010
-.0010
-.0010
-.0010
-.0010
.0780

Page 1
Ag
opt

.5100
.1000
-3300
4.9600
2.6400
.2400
1.9600
.3600
.3100
.2700
-.1000
.2100
-.1000
.2100
.1900
.1000
.2400
.2400
-.1000
.1100
.1000

1498 Kleppe Lane o Sparks, Nevada 89431 e (702)359-6600 ¢ FAX: (702)359-6605
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